## NOTE: REPLACED BY ORD 2010-10 CREATING CHAP 95, BUT THIS WAS NOT REPEALED AT THE TIME CHAPTER 447

## FAIR AND OPEN HOUSING WITHIN THE CITY OF RICHLAND CENTER

[History: Ord 547, 1990-30]

**447.01 SUPPORT OF CONCEPT OF OPEN HOUSING.** The Common Council of the City of Richland Center recognizes its responsibilities under sec. 101.22 Wisconsin Statutes, and endorses the concepts of fair and open housing and prohibition of discrimination in housing.

**447.02 STATUTE ADOPTED BY REFERENCE.** Section 101.22 Wisconsin Statutes, together with all subsequent amendments thereto duly enacted, is hereby adopted by the Common Council and shall have the force and effect of an Ordinance of the City of Richland Center.

447.03 CITY OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES TO ASSIST IN PREVENTION OF HOUSING DISCRIMINATION. The officials and employees of the City of Richland Center shall assist in the orderly prevention and removal of all discrimination in housing within the City of Richland Center by implementing the authority and enforcement procedures set forth in sec. 101.22 Wis. Stats.

**447.04 DUTIES OF CITY CLERK.** The City Clerk shall maintain forms for complaints to be filed under sec. 101.22 Wis. Stats., and shall assist any person alleging a violation thereof within the City of Richland Center in filing a complaint thereunder with the Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations for enforcement of sec. 101.22 Wis. Stats.